model. Under the expected credit loss model, it will no longer be necessary for a loss event to occur before an impairment

loss is recognised. Instead, an entity is required to recognise and measure either a 12-month expected credit loss or a

lifetime expected credit loss, depending on the asset and the facts and circumstances.

(iii)  Hedge accounting

IFRS 9 does not fundamentally change the requirements relating to measuring and recognising ineffectiveness under

IAS 39. However, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting. As the

Group does not apply hedge accounting thus the Group has estimated that the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9

has no material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for the class (impacted by IFRS 9) of the Group’s financial

assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS 39 to

those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

138

HUATAI SECURITIESHTSC

At 31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement At 1 January 2018

Financial assets carried at
amortised cost

Cash and bank balances 27,026,130 - (3,496) 27,022,634

Financial  assets held under
resale agreements 61,805,315 - (6,825) 61,798,490

Financial assets measured at
amortised cost - 5,141,754 (151) 5,141,603

88,831,445 5,141,754 (10,472) 93,962,727

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

- 11,161,621 - 11,161,621

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 84,550,422 28,290,469 (67,982) 112,772,909

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale under IAS
39

44,583,168 (44,583,168) - -

The measurement categories for all financial liabilities remain the same.

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance determined in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017

with the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Increase / (decrease)

Loss allowance at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 666,116

Additional expected credit loss recognised at 1 January 2018 10,472

Reverse of loss allowance due to the reclassification from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (non-

[…]

them to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remained constant.

Due to the above assumptions, the result of sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes may be different, compared

with the actual changes in the Group’s net profit and equity of may arise with this.

217

About Us
O

perating Analysis and Strategies
Corporate G

overnance
Financial Report and Docum

ents for Inspection

INTERIM REPORT 2018

(iii)  Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from equity investments concluded in financial instruments at fair

value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. Price risk the Group

facing is mainly the proportionate fluctuation in the Group’s net profits due to the price fluctuation of the held for trading

financial instruments and the proportionate fluctuation in the Group’s equity due to the price fluctuation of the financial

instruments measured at fair value.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on Group’s net profit and equity due to change in the prices of equity

securities by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity of net profit

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Increase by 10% 2,575,731 897,230

Decrease by 10% (2,575,731) (897,230)

Sensitivity of equity

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Increase by 10% 3,379,707 3,109,511

Decrease by 10% (3,379,707) (3,109,511)

The sensitivity analysis indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s net profit and equity that would arise assuming

that the changes in the stock market index or other relevant risk variables had occurred at the end of the reporting period

and had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to equity

price risk at the end of the reporting period. It is also assumed that the fair values of the Group’s equity investments

would change in accordance with the historical correlation with the relevant stock market index or the relevant risk